Audit & Governance Committee @
SURREY

COUNTY COUNCIL

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive
Wednesday, 12 Members' Conference  Joss Butler Joanna Killian
December 2018 Room, County Hall, Room 122, County Hall
at10.30 am Kingston upon Tel 020 8541 9702
Thames, Surrey KT1 We’'re on Twitter:
2DN joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk @SCCdemocracy

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122,
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public. If you would like to attend and you
have any special requirements, please contact Joss Butler on 020
8541 9702.

Members
Mr David Harmer (Chairman), Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman), Mr Edward Hawkins, Dr Peter
Szanto, Mr Will Forster and Mr Stephen Spence

Ex Officio:
Mr David Hodge CBE (Leader of the Council), Mr John Furey (Deputy Leader), Mr Tony
Samuels and Mrs Helyn Clack (Chairman of the Council)

Page 1 of 4



AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 27 SEPTEMBER 2018
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or
as soon as possible thereafter
(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:
o Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest

¢ As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a
spouse or civil partner)

o Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
To receive any questions or petitions.

Notes:

1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days
before the meeting (6 December 2018).

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (5
December 2018).

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no
petitions have been received.

RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER
To review the Committee’s recommendations tracker.
TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT

This report summarises the council’s treasury management activity during
the first half of 2018/19, as required to ensure compliance with CIPFA’s
Code of Practice for Treasury Management. The report also covers the
council’s Prudential and Performance Indicators for the first half of
2018/19, in accordance with the requirements of the CIPFA Prudential
Code.

Page 2 of 4

(Pages 1

(Pages 7
-10)

(Pages
11-22)



10

11

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2 (01/07/18 -
30/09/18)

The purpose of this progress report is to inform members of the work
completed by Internal Audit between 1 July 2018 and 30 September 2018.

The original annual plan for Internal Audit is contained within the Internal
Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2018-19, which was approved by Audit
and Governance Committee on 12 April 2018.

Along with a regular update on Internal Audit performance, this progress
report also includes detail of changes to the annual plan with effect from
this quarter to allow for a reduction in the resources available to Internal
Audit.

2017/18 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF
ACCOUNTS FOR S. E. BUSINESS SERVICES LTD, SURREY CHOICES
LTD & HALSEY GARTON PROPERTY LTD

This report provides the Audit & Governance Committee with the outcome
and findings of the external audit of the 2017/18 financial statements of
S.E.Business Services Ltd, Surrey Cho
[...]
ion

Page 4 of 4




ltem 2

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held
at 10.30 am on 27 September 2018 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall,
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next
meeting.

Elected Members:
*= Present

Mr David Harmer (Chairman)*

Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman)*
Mr Edward Hawkins*

Dr Peter Szanto*

Mr Will Forster*

Mr Stephen Spence*

46/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS [ltem 1]
There were none.

47/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 26 JULY 2018 [ltem 2]
Members highlighted a typing error under minute 41/18, point 9.

Subject to a minor amendment, the Minutes were approved as an accurate
record of the previous meeting.

48/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST [ltem 3]

Edward Hawkins declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 as he was the
Surrey County Council (SCC) appointed Director of Halsey Garton Property
Investment Ltd.

49/18 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS [Iltem 4]
There were none.
50/18 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER [ltem 5]

Witnesses:
David John, Audit Manager

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Action A1/17 — The Chairman confirmed that he had discussed the
matter with the Chairman of the Corporate Overview Select Committee
and raised the concerns of the Committee.

2. Action A8/18 — The Audit Manager informed the Committee that
officers were reassessing the risk register process and that they had
been made aware of the Committees concerns.

3. Action 16/18 — the Audit Manager confirmed that he had followed up
on the police investigation but had not yet received a full response.

Index page 18

Page 1




51/18

Action/Further information to note:

None.

RESOLVED:

That the committee noted the report.

ANNUAL COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE REPORT [ltem 6]

Witnesses:

Sarah Bogunovic, Customer Relations and Service Improvement Manager

Key points raised during the discussion:

1.

Officers introduced the report and provided Members with a brief
summary.
[...]
ments noted in the
report may not be a true reflection due to officers not recording
compliments received. Officers understood this concern and agreed
that some officers might not be willing to record compliments as they
felt they were just doing their job. They explained that a standard
definition had been put in place to allow officers to understand exactly
what was considered to be a compliment. To further streamline the

Index page 19

Page 2



52/18

process, the new customer feedback system would give staff a single
point of access to easily record compliments.

Members highlighted the benefits of providing a ratio of customer
contacts compared to the number of complaints, as it was felt this
would help to provide context to the number of complaints received.
Officers agreed to consider new ways of visualising the data in future
reports to provide appropriate context.

A short discussion was had relating to the top three complaint areas
for the Council where Members suggested possible reasons for
resident feedback.

Concern was raised over the benchmarking of Ombudsman
complaints compared to other Local Authorities, as it was felt Surrey
County Council should be more in line with Hertfordshire County
Council.

Members discussed the training available for staff to ensure they were
skilled enough to deal with a variety of situations; in particular the
more challenging interactions with customers. It was noted that staff
receive ‘soft skills training’ to improve their skills and confidence when
speaking to residents.

Resolved:

The Audit & Governance Committee noted the Council’s complaint handling
performance in 2017/18 and how feedback from customers had been used to
improve services.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 (01/04/18 -
30/06/18) [ltem 7]

Witnhesses:

David John, Audit Manager

Key points raised during the discussion:

1.

Officers introduced the report and provided Members with a brief
summary. Members noted Recommendation B which asked 
[...]
ppendix C of the
report.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 AND KEY
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2018/19 [ltem 8]

Witnesses:

Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton
Marcus Ward, Grant Thornton

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Officers introduced the report and provided Members with a brief
Summary. It was noted that the report provided Members with details
of Grant Thornton’s performance during the last 12 months against
key performance indicators (KPIs) previously agreed by the
Committee.

2. Members confirmed that they found the report helpful and would like to
continue receiving it annually.

3. Some Members felt that more challenge was needed as year on year
Grant Thornton had received 100% on each performance indictor.
Officers noted this and highlighted comments in Annex 1 which
displayed that improvements could still be made.

Resolved:

The Audit and Governance Committee considered the contents of the report
in Annex 1 and approved the proposed KPlIs for the 2018/19 audit in Annex 2.

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18 [ltem 9]
Witnesses:

Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager

Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton

Marcus Ward, Grant Thornton

Index page 21

Page 4



55/18

Key points raised during the discussion:

1.

Officers introduced the item where it was noted that the report
summarised the key messages and findings that arose from work
carried out for the Council year ending 31 March 2018.

Members were informed that the Value For Money (VFM) conclusion
would be published within the next month as Grant Thornton were
continuing to process the findings. Representatives from Grant
Thornton highlighted that it was becoming more common to publish
late VFM conclusions as they have become more challenging to
complete.

Members of the Committee sought clarity on the Council’s position
relating to auto-enrolment for County Councillors into the pensions
scheme. It was asked whether Councillors should be considered as
‘job holders’ and therefore be entitled to the scheme. Representatives
from Grant Thornton stated that this was a legal matter and suggested
legal advice was sought.

Resolved:

The Audit and Governance Committee noted the contents of the Annual Audit
Letter,

DATE OF NEXT MEETING [ltem 10]

The date of the meeting was noted as 13 December 2018.

Meeting ended at: 12.05 pm

Chairman

Index page 22

Page 5




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



ltem 5

SURREY

COUNTY COUNCIL

Audit & Governance Committee
12 December 2018

RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER “

PURPOSE OF REPORT:

For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s recommendations
tracker.

| INTRODUCTION:

A recommendations tracker recording actions and recommendations from previous
meetings is attached as Annex A, and the Committee is asked to review progress on
the items listed.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of
recommendations from previous meetings in Annex A.

REPORT CONTACT: Joss Butler, Democratic Services Assistant
020 8541 9702 joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk

Sources/background papers: None

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A

Audit & Governance Committee Recommendations Tracking

Recommendations (ACTIONS)

Number Meeting Item Recommendation / Action by Action update
Date Action whom
A1/18 22/01/2018 | Business Continuity | To upload the updated Democratic Awaiting publication by Local Government Association.
LGA Guidance titled ‘A Services
Councillor’s guide to Assistant
Civil emergencies’ to the
network portal and let all
Members know when it's
available.
A2/18 22/01/2018 | Business Continuity | To discuss timings for Chairman April 2018 — Member Development session titled
future reports once ‘Introduction to Emergency Planning’ took place on 30
- training for Members has April 2018. The session provided Members with an
QO taken place on Business overview of the response structures in place for
“8 Continuity. emergency situati
[...]
requirement reduced by £9m, from £570m to £561m. External
borrowing reduced by £16m from £613m to £597m, mainly due to a reduction in
short term borrowing.

Page 12



Table 2: Borrowing Position

30.9.18 30.9.18
31.3.18 M 30.9.18 | Weighted | Weighted
ovement
Balance £ Balance | average average
m :
£m £m rate maturity
% years
Public Works Loan Board 387 387 4.0% 35 years
Long term commercial loan 10 10 5.0% 36 years
Local authorities (short-term) 193 -23 170 0.7% <1 year
Surrey Police & Crime Commissioner 23 7 30 0.6% 0 days
Total borrowing* 613 -16 597
Total Investments -43 7 -36 0 days
Net Borrowing 570 -9 561

9. The Authority’s main objective when borrowing has been to strike a balance
between securing low interest rates and achieving cost certainty over the period
for which funds are required. This position provides short term savings with the
flexibility to secure longer dated loans as and when the level of funds available for
internal borrowing reduces, or financial forecasts indicate that external borrowing
rates may increase.

10. In furtherance of these objectives, no new long term borrowing was undertaken
during the first half of 2018/19, internal borrowing was maximised and short term
borrowing was utilised to manage cash flow. This strategy enabled the Authority
to reduce net borrowing costs (despite foregone investment income) and reduce
overall treasury risk.

11. The “cost of carry” analysis performed by the Authority’s treasury management
advisor Arlingclose did not indicate any value in borrowing in advance for future
years’ planned expenditure and therefore none was taken.

Investment Activity

12. The Authority holds invested funds, representing income received in advance of
expenditure plus balances and reserves held. During the first half of 2018/19 the
Authority’s average daily level of investments was £39m compared to £78m for
the first six months of 17/18.

13. The Council can place cash on deposit on the money market through brokers,
directly with counterparties, through the use of call accounts, money market funds
or direct deal facilities, or with the Debt Management Office (DMO). No new fixed
term deposits have been agreed during 2018/19. All investments have been
made though overnight money market funds.

14. The weighted average return on all investments the council received in the

quarter to 30 September 2018 is 0.58%. This compares to the 0.51% average 7-
day London Interbank Bid Rate (LIBID) for the same period.

Page 13



Table 3: Investment Benchmarking

Average Weighted return
7-day LIBID | on investments
2018/19 quarter 2 0.51% 0.58%
2018/19 quarter 1 0.36% 0.44%
2017/18 total 0.21% 0.22%
2016/17 total 0.20% 0.38%

15. Both the CIPFA Code and the government’s Investment Guidance require the

16.

17.

Authority to invest its funds prudently, and to have regard to the security and
liquidity of its investments before seeking the highest rate of return, or yield. The
Authority’s objective when investing money is to strike an appropriate balance
between risk and return, minimising the risk of incurring losses from defaults and
the risk of receiving unsuitably low investment income. In furtherance of these
objectives, the Council’s strategy of maximising internal borrowing has reduced
the cash available for investment, and reduced the scope for making longer-
termed deposits.

Other Investment Activity

Although not currently classed as treasury management activities and therefore
not covered by the CIPFA Code, the Authority also holds £77m of investments in
directly owned investment property (excluding assets under construction) and
£197m in loans to and shareholdings in its subsidiaries.

It is projected that these non-treasury investments will generate £4.9m net
investment income for the Authority in 2018/19 after taking account of direct costs
and MRP. As at 30 September, the net return is £1.2m.

Performance Report

18.

The Authority measures the financial performance of its treasury m
[...]
and geopolitical risks, such as prospective trade wars, have and will
continue to produce significant volatility in financial markets, including bond markets.

Page 22



ltem 7

SURREY

COUNTY COUNCIL
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

12 DECEMBER 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2
(01/07/18 — 30/09/18)

SUMMARY AND PURPOSE:

The purpose of this progress report is to inform members of the work completed
by Internal Audit between 1 July 2018 and 30 September 2018.

The original annual plan for Internal Audit is contained within the Internal Audit
Strategy and Annual Plan 2018-19, which was approved by Audit and
Governance Committee on 12 April 2018.

Along with a regular update on Internal Audit performance, this progress report
also includes detail of changes to the annual plan with effect from this quarter to
allow for a reduction in the resources available to Internal Audit.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to note the report and consider
any further action required in the response to issues raised.

BACKGROUND:

1. Key audit findings from final reports issued during Quarter 2 are summarised in
Appendix A.

2. Reviews completed in this quarter included a mixture of planned and unplanned
audits, grant certification work, and irregularity work. Overall, of the 14 formal
audits finalised during the quarter (excluding grant and irregularities), 2 received
‘substantial assurance’, 10 received ‘reasonable assurance’, 1 was of partial
assurance and 1 had no opinion, being a position statement. There were no
opinions of ‘minimal assurance’ issued in this period.

Page 23



Summary of opinions issued in Quarter 2

12

10

2
- . .

Substantial Assurance Reasonable Assurance Partial Assurance Minimal Assurance No Opinion

3. Formal follow up reviews continue to be carried out for all audits where ‘minimal
assurance’ opinions have been given and for higher risk areas receiving ‘partial
assurance’. One follow-up review of the Highways C
[...]
ty of routine
operational activity was being undertaken as expected. We were able to provide assurance that
expected controls around VAT checking, BACS payments and identification of duplicate
payments were in place.

1.11 We identified some areas for improvement: parked invoices of around £30k in value were found,
the majority of which were in Children’s, Families and Learning Directorate (CFL). These occur
when purchase orders are not raised before services are commissioned, where goods delivered
are not receipted, or where a discrepancy exists between the initial purchase order and the
invoice received. Often, parked invoices are a consequence of non-compliant behaviour by
officers in the services placing orders.

§ East Sussex
Surrey County Council By Councss . AOARY SURREY
Page 29



1.12 Additionally, the level of Goods Received Not Invoiced (GRNI) within CFL stood at 60%. This
requires the Payments Team to provide quarterly ‘housekeeping’ reports to CFL and meet with
finance staff to resolve, which is time-consuming.

1.13 Inresponse to these findings, a range of remedial actions have been agreed with management as
part of a formal action plan.

Payroll (2017/18)

1.14 The audit of the Payroll process is primarily to ensure that the correct payment of salary is made
to the correct employee at the right time. The payroll service provides services to council
employees, to schools, and to other external agencies.

1.15 This audit was a carry-forward from the 2017/18 audit plan, and was able to provide an opinion
of Reasonable Assurance over the key controls in place, including:

e The payroll function complies with legislation and financial regulations;

e There are written and up to date procedures which are easily accessible by staff;

e There is segregation of duties between payroll preparation and payment;

e Access to payroll data is restricted to appropriate staff;

e All changes to the payroll are requested on approved documentation and appropriately
auth
[...]
ions and Definitions

Substantial Controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks to the
Assurance achievement of system or service objectives.
Reasonable Most controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks to
Assurance the achievement of system or service objectives.

Partial There are weaknesses in the system of control and/or the level of non-compliance

YIncludes 1 part-qualified staff

§ East Sussex
County Council

Brighton & Hove \gfng/\g\g\g

Surrey County Council ighton & Hove \ANAAY SURREY

Page 42



orbisg

Assurance is such as to put the achievement of the system or service objectives at risk.

Controls are generally weak or non-existent, leaving the system open to the risk of
significant error or fraud. There is a high risk to the ability of the system/service to

meet its objectives.

Minimal
Assurance

East Sussex
County Council

Surrey County Council Dy Councs © AYAAY SURREY
Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 8

SURREY

COUNTY COUNCIL

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
12 DECEMBER 2018

2017/18 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT AND
ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR
S. E. BUSINESS SERVICES LTD, SURREY CHOICES LTD &
HALSEY GARTON PROPERTY LTD

Purpose of the report:

This report provides the Audit & Governance Committee with the outcome and
findings of the external audit of the 2017/18 financial statements of S.E.Business
Services Ltd, Surrey Choices Ltd and Halsey Garton Property Ltd.

Recommendations:

That the Audit and Governance Committee consider the contents of the 2017/18
Audit Findings Report for S. E. Business Services Ltd, Surrey Choices Ltd & Halsey
Garton Property Ltd. The Annual Accounts for each company are shared as
background information.

Introduction:

1. The Council has three wholly owned Local Authority Trading Companies:
e S.E.Business Services Ltd
e Surrey Choices Ltd
o Halsey Garton Property Ltd.

2. The oversight of these companies is provided by the Council’s Shareholder Boa
[...]
tion to Children’s services
but were at the time unable to conclude their work relating to financial health, as
they were yet to receive a copy of either the terms of reference or final report of
the CIPFA review being carried out at the same time.

On the 28 September 2018, having completed this work, Grant Thornton issued
an adverse opinion on the Authority’s value for money arrangements, concluding
that they were not satisfied that, in all significant respects, the Authority had put in
place proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in
its use of resources for the year ended 31 March 2018.

Page 203



. 5. They identified the following issues:

e Children’s Services — a review of the May 2018 Ofsted report led Grant
Thornton to conclude in July 2018 that the processes and procedures the
Council has in place in relation to children’s services are not conducive to
providing value for money for residents.

e Financial health - The Authority is drawing heavily on its reserves to
balance its annual budgets and cannot set a sustainable budget with
sufficient capacity to absorb emerging cost pressures with its current
levels of income and funding. These matters are considered to be
evidence of weaknesses in proper arrangements for securing sustainable
resource deployment in planning finances effectively to support the
sustainable delivery of strategic priorities and maintain statutory functions

Conclusions

6. The additional report, included in annex 1, is supplementary to the Audit Findings
Report, issued on 26 July, and is intended to provide further information to this
Committee on the basis for the auditors Value for Money conclusion, which was
issued on 28 September and is attached as appendix 1.

7. The supplementary report summarises the additional work undertaken to support
the value for money conclusion, specifically in regard to the Council’s financial
health. The review considered the significant financial challenges facing the

[...]
 MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT
	Item 6 - A&G TM mid year report 18-19-Annex 1

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2 (01/07/18 - 30/09/18)
	Item 7 - SCC Progress Report Quarter 2 2018-19 FINAL

	8 2017/18 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR S. E. BUSINESS SERVICES LTD, SURREY CHOICES LTD & HALSEY GARTON PROPERTY LTD
	Item 8 - Annex A-S.E. Business Services Ltd 2018 Annual Accounts
	Item 8 - Annex B-SEBusiness Services Ltd Audit Findings for the Year Ended 31 March.
	Item 8 - Annex C-Surrey Choices Annual Statement of Accounts 31.03.2018
	Item 8 - Annex D-Surrey Choices Ltd Audit Findings for the Year Ended 31 March 2018
	Item 8 - Annex E-HGP Annual Statement of Accounts 31.03.2018
	Item 8 - Annex F-Halsey Garton Property Ltd Audit Findings for the Year Ended 31 March 2018

	9 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT
	Item 9 - Annex 1 - External Audit Progress Report

	10 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - SUPPLEMENTARY VALUE FOR MONEY FINDINGS REPORT 2017/18
	Item 10 - Annex 1 Surrey County Council VFM report




Minutes of the meeting


33 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

held at 10.30 am on 17 December 2018 at Committee Room A, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 

*= in attendance  
 *David Harmer (Chairman) 

*Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman) 
*Edward Hawkins 
*Dr Peter Szanto 
*Will Forster 
 Mr Stephen Spence 

  
Substitute Members: 
 

Mr Nick Harrison  
 

 
 

56/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Stephen Spence. Nick Harrison acted as a 
substitute. 
 

57/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 27 SEPTEMBER 2018  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

58/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
Edward Hawkins declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 as he was the 
Surrey County Council (SCC) appointed Director of Halsey Garton Property 
Investment Ltd.  
 

59/18 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 
There were none. 
 

60/18 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5] 

 
Witnesses: 

Mary Lewis, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families 
Melanie Harris, School Commissioning Officer  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. In relation to Action A6/18, The Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Families attended the meeting in order to discuss the 
Committee’s concerns relating to the decline in revenue for Babcock 
4S. The Cabinet Member explained that the Council were gradually 
reducing work with Babcock 4S due to changes to school 
improvement works. It was further explained that the Council’s joint 



34 
 

venture with Babcock 4S had provided a dividends that was less than 
expected due to issues located in Babcock 4S’s pensions fund. 
Members noted that a report which provided further detail was 
considered by Cabinet earlier in the year. Members further noted that 
various non-teaching staff, who were previously provided by Babcock 
4S, would be transferred within the Council in order to continue 
providing essential services. Officers confirmed that overall details 
would be provided to the relevant officers to outline future changes 
and responsibility arrangements.  

2. In regards to Action A16/18, officers confirmed there were ongoing 
discussions with the Police on this matter and that the situation would 
continue to me monitored.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

The Committee noted the report. 
 

61/18 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT  [Item 6] 

 
Witnesses:  

Nikki O’Connor, Finance Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. Officers introduced the report and provided Members with a brief 
summary where it was noted that no long term borrowing was 
undertaken during the first half of 2018/19 and that internal borrowing 
was maximised and short term borrowing was utilised to manage cash 
flow. It was also highlighted that operational treasury management 
work now fell within the remit of the Orbis Centre of Expertise team 
which included staff who were split over each local authority within 
Orbis.  

2. Members noted that, following County Council agreement on 10 
December 2018, approval of the Treasury Management Strategy 
would now be delegated to the Audit and Governance Committee for 
consideration. The Strategy would be considered at the Committee’s 
meeting on 7 February 2019 and scrutinised at the Corporate 
Overview Select Committee meeting on 25 January 2019. 

3. Officers informed Members that the resource for internal borrowing 
was around £400 million. 

4. It was noted that, although it was not currently classed as treasury 
management activities and therefore not covered by the CIPFA Code, 
the Council also held £77 million of investments in directly owned 
investment property and £197m in loans to and shareholdings in its 
subsidiaries.  

5. Members discussed the Council’s access to liquid assets on a day to 
day basis where it was noted that, in the current financial climate, it 
would not be sensible to hold a significant sum of liquid cash due to 
cost of carry.  

6. Members discuss the benefits of investing in money market funds.   
 
Resolved:  
 

The Audit and Governance Committee noted the contents of the Treasury 
Management Half Year Report for 2018/19.  



35 
 

 
62/18 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2 (01/07/18 - 

30/09/18)  [Item 7] 

 
Witnesses:  

Russell Banks, Chief Audit Officer  
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. Officers introduced the report and provided Members with a brief 
summary. It was noted that the report outlined the work completed by 
Internal Audit between 1 July 2018 and 30 September 2018. It was 
further noted that there had been some adjustments to the audit plan 
in order to incorporate absences within the team and resource to 
support to the Council’s transformation programme. The Chief Internal 
Auditor confirmed he felt comfortable that he would be able to provide 
an audit opinion at the end of the year.  

2. The Committee sought clarification on how Internal Audit intended to 
support the Council’s transformation programme. It was explained 
that, as the transformation was in an its early stages, Internal Audit 
would be working initially on specific high level areas of focus. New 
areas of focus would then be agreed following completion. It was 
requested that officers update the Committee on focuses of the 
transformation within the Quarter 3 report. Following further 
discussion, it was suggested that the Council’s various select 
committee’s would be interested in discussing audit findings related to 
the transformation. It was noted that Select Committee Chairman were 
notified when audit reports relevant to their remit received a ‘high’ risk 
priority indicator.  

3. When discussing areas for improvement, it was highlighted that 
parked invoices of around £30,000 in value were found, the majority of 
which were in Children’s, Families and Learning Directorate. Officers 
explained that the most likely reason for this was due to a weaknesses 
the system, or that the system had not being complied with. If the 
latter, training would be provided to officers to increase compliance.  

4. The Committee discussed issues relating to the lack of VAT receipts 
being attached for fuel purchase, as required by rules set by HM 
Revenue & Customs (HMRC). Members suggested that officers 
contact HMRC to investigate the possibility of opting-out of the 
requirement.  

5. Members sought further information on the pension opt-out issue 
outlined in the Payroll (2017/18) audit summarised in the report. 
Officers agreed to provide a response outside the meeting.  

6. When discussing the Contact Bank Supervisors audit, Members 
highlighted the £317,000 paid and asked if there was any more 
context available on the number, particularly in terms of comparison 
with previous years and other services. Officers agreed to provide a 
response outside the meeting.  
 

Resolved:  
 

The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report.  
 



36 
 

63/18 2017/18 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS FOR S. E. BUSINESS SERVICES LTD, SURREY CHOICES 
LTD & HALSEY GARTON PROPERTY LTD  [Item 8] 

 
Witnesses: 

Susan Smyth, Head of Strategic Finance  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report and provided Members with a brief 
summary. Members noted that Officers were satisfied with the 
outcome and findings of the external audit of the 2017/18 financial 
statements of S.E Business Services Ltd, Surrey Choices Ltd and 
Halsey Garton Property Limited.  
 

Resolved: 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee considered the contents of the 
2017/18 Audit Findings Reports of S.E Business Services Ltd, Surrey Choices 
Ltd and Halsey Garton Property Limited.  
 

 
64/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  [Item 9] 

 
Witnesses:  

Marcus Ward, Grant Thornton  
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton  
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  

 
1. Representatives introduced the report and provided Members with a 

brief summary. It was noted that the report included a sector update 
on matters identified to be relevant to Committee Members.  

 
Resolved:  

 
The Committee noted the external auditors progress report.  
 

65/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - SUPPLEMENTARY VALUE FOR 
MONEY FINDINGS REPORT 2017/18  [Item 10] 

 
Witnesses:  

Marcus Ward, Grant Thornton  
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton  
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  

 
1. Officers introduced the item and provided a brief summary. It was 

noted that the report was supplementary to the Audit Findings Report 
issued on 26 July 2018 and was intended to provide further 
information on the basis of the auditors Value for Money conclusion, 
which was issued on 28 September 2018. Representatives from Grant 
Thornton further stated that they were satisfied that the Council was 
doing everything possible to undertake a robust process to identify and 
implement its transformation plans.    



37 
 

2. In regards to the summary of findings, Members noted that the 
external auditors would continue to monitor the outlined 
recommendations and were confident that the appropriate project 
management actions were in place.  

 
Resolved:  

 
The Committee noted the external auditors supplementary report.  
 

66/18 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 

 
The date of the meeting was noted as 7 February 2019.  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.05 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 
 
 



38 
 

 


